## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA CHARLESTON DIVISION

	MDL No. 2:18-mn-2873-RMG	
IN RE AQUEOUS FILM-FORMING		
FOAMS PRODUCTS LIABILITY	This Document Relates to:	
LITIGATION		
	City of Camden v. 3M Co.	
	Case No. 23-03147-RMG	
	Town of East Hampton v. 3M Co.	
	Case No. 19-01639-RMG	
	Shipman v. 3M Co.	
	Case No. 18-03340-RMG	
	Town of Harrietstown v. 3M Co.	
	Case No. 21-cv-00862 (RMG)	
	Town of Islip, New York v. 3M Co.	
	Case No. 21-01915 (RMG)	

## AFFIRMATION IN SUPPORT OF THE OBJECTION OF THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON, TOWN OF ISLIP AND TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN TO FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED 3M SETTLEMENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	
BACKGROUND	
I. Pertinent Terms of the Proposed Settlement	
II. Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement	
ARGUMENT	
POINT I: TOWNS HAVE STANDING TO OBJECT 8	
POINT II: THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS NOT FAIR, REASONABLE OR ADEQUATE	
I. Towns Are Harmed By The Proposed Settlement 11	
II. Even If The Foregoing Issues Are Addressed, The Proposed Settlement Still Is Not Fair, Reasonable or Adequate Because It Arbitrarily Settles Remediation Claims of Public Water Systems But Not Remediation Claims of Superfund Plaintiffs	
CONCLUSION17	

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	Page:
1988 Tr. for Allen Children v. Banner Life Ins. Co., 28 F. 4 <sup>th</sup> 513 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022)	10
Bragg v. Robertson, 54 F. Supp. 2d (S.D.W. Va. 1999)	
In re Jiffy Lube Securities Litigation, 927 F.2d 155 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)	9
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8
Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc., 878 F.3d 447 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)	9
Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co., 595 F. 3d 164 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)	17
Statutes/Rules	
42 U.S.C. 9607	16
David F. Herr, Manual for Complex Litigation (2018)	14
Fed. R. Civ. Pro 23	9
N.Y. Const. Art. VII § 4	13
N.Y. Const. Art. X, § 5	13

#### 2:18-mn-02873-RMG Date Filed 11/11/23 Entry Number 3999 Page 4 of 22
